

#### Measure of the Director

# of Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University No. 8/2017

### **Amendment of CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules**

(effective as of 15 November 2017)

Pursuant to Art. 7.2 f) of the Rules of Organisation of Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University (hereinafter the "Rules of Organisation"), I hereby issue the following measure:

#### Article 1

#### **Amendment of Budget Rules**

This measure amends CEITEC MU internal budget rules and also accordingly amends Measure of the Director No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules.

#### Article 2

Specification of Rules for Use of Deducted Resources Pursuant to Articles 4 and 5

- (1) The Director of the Institute decides on use of resources deducted from the budgets of research groups due to insufficient budget spending (Art. 4.5 b) of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016).
- (2) The Director of the Institute decides on use of resources deducted from the budgets of research groups due to a damage caused by research group activity (Art. 6.5 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016).
- (3) The Director of the Institute decides on use of resources deducted from the budgets of research groups due to a breach of binding rules implied by the Internal Standards of the Institution (Art. 6.6 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016).

#### Article 3

#### Penalties for Breach of Internal Standards of the Institution

(1) In the event of a breach of binding rules implied by the Internal Standards of the Institution, it is possible to reduce a budget of the research group or another worksite by up to 10% of the allocation determined by the general rules.

#### Article 4

Amendment to Measure of the Director No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules

- (1) A new paragraph 6 shall be inserted in the provision of Art. 4 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules, reading as follows: "The Director shall decide on use of resources deducted from the budget of research groups or other worksites according to Article 4.5 b) and Articles 5.5 and 5.6."
- (2) A new paragraph 6 shall be inserted in the provision of Art. 5 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules, reading as follows: "In the event of a breach of binding rules implied by the Internal Standards of the Institution, with the exception of cases specified in Art. 5 hereof, the Director can decide on reduction of the allocation of the Institution to the research group budget by up to 10 % of the amount of allocation determined by the general rules; this reducing shall be applied either in the current or in the immediately following year."



(3) In Art. 9.2 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules, a reference to the Director's Measure No. 4/2017 Determination of responsibility for operation, maintenance and repairing of the device equipment of CEITEC MU shall be added in the following wording: "The budget relationships when transferring resources among scientific worksites shall be governed by Measure of the Director No. 6/2015 on fees for use of devices and equipment at CEITEC MU central laboratories and by Measure of the Director No. 4/2017 Determination of responsibility for operation, maintenance and repairing of the device equipment of CEITEC MU or outside of the scope of validity of the specified Measures by agreements among the individual worksites approved by the Director."

## Article 5 Final Provisions

- (1) The secretary of the Institute shall be responsible for the interpretation of this Measure as well as execution of complete version of Measure No. 6/2016 CEITEC MU Internal Budget Rules as implied by Article 4 of this Measure.
- (2) The Deputy Director for Administration shall be responsible for the supervision over the compliance with this Measure.
- (3) This Measure shall become valid as of the date of signature hereof.
- (4) This Measure shall become effective as of 15 November 2017.

In Brno, on 1. 11. 2017

Jiří Nantl Director of the Institute